
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 27 May 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Three 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
wh
[...]
 The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 27 May 2009 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
G Chance 
R King 
 

W Norton 
J Pearce 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
All Wards  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 27 May 2009 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

(Pages 15 - 16)  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

• Communal Flats - Parking 

 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 
 

1. Council Flat Communal Cleaning – Chair, 
Councillor P Mould; 

 
2. Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King; 

 
3. National Angling Museum – Chair, Councillor P 

Mould; and 
 

4. Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K 
Banks. 

 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Communications Task 
and Finish Group - 
Update  

To receive an update on actions that have been taken in 
response to the recommendations contained in the final 
report from the Communications Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report circulated separately and reports to follow). 
 
All Wards  

9. Councillor Calls for 
Action (CCfA)  

(Pages 17 - 112)  

To consider Councillor Calls for Action procedures that have 
been introduced at other local authorities and to identify 
options that could potentially be utilised in a Redditch 
Borough Council CCfA process. 
 
(Reports being circulated separately). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 27 May 2009 
 

10. Brainstorm - Questions 
for Worcestershire 
Primary Care Trust (PCT)  

To brainstorm questions that could be addressed to 
Worcestershire Primary Care Trust (PCT) regarding public 
transport access to the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
All Wards  

11. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
All Wards  

12. Work Programme  

(Pages 113 - 118)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  

13. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
All Wards  

  

 
 





 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 30 April 2009 
 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, R King, W Norton, D Thomas. 
 

 Non-Member: 
 

 Councillor Hunt (Substitute) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors M Braley, A Clayton, J Cookson, W King, C MacMillan, 
J Pearce, B Quinney and M Collins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Baldwin, S Mullins, J Smith, J Smith and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

209. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Brunner, Hartnett and Taylor.    
 

210. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

211. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 8 April be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 April 2009 

 

 
 

212. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Officers reported, in relation to item 4 on the Committee’s Actions 
List, that IT Services would attempt to purchase the website domain 
name for the National Angling Museum on behalf of the Council.  
Members agreed that Officers should, if possible, purchase the four 
available options for this domain name: 
www.nationalanglingmuseum.com; 
www.nationalanglingmuseum.co.uk; 
www.nationalanglingmuseum.org; and 
www.nationalanglingmuseum.org.uk.  Officers explained that the 
collective cost of purchasing these domain names would be £80.00. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. the four available options for a National Angling Museum 

website domain name be purchased by Officers; and 
 
2. the Actions List be noted.  
 
 

213. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
There were no call-ins or suggestions for pre-scrutiny. 
 
 

214. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for pre-scrutiny. 
 
 

215. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Council Flat Communal Cleaning – Chair, Councillor P Mould 

 
Councillor Mould explained that the Council Flat Communal 
Cleaning Task and Finish Group had hosted a consultation 
event to which leaseholder tenants had been invited.  This 
consultation event had been poorly attended.  However, those 
people who had attended the event had been broadly in favour 
of the Group’s draft proposals. 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 April 2009 

 

Councillor Mould informed Members that the Group would be 
meeting again in May.  He explained that it was likely that the 
Group would be recommending that the terms of the cleaning 
contract be extended to ensure that all Council residential 
properties received a cleansing service in communal areas. 
 

b) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King informed the Committee that, as agreed at the 
previous meeting of the Committee, he had met with relevant 
Officers to discuss the terms of reference for the review.  As a 
consequence of this meeting the objectives had been altered 
to extend the scope of the exercise.  He informed Members 
that every effort had been taken to ensure that this exercise 
would not duplicate the review of the Dial-A-Ride service that 
was being undertaken by Officers.  The scrutiny review would 
focus on the Council’s long-term vision for the service from 
2010/11 whilst the Officer review would focus on more 
immediate considerations for 2009/10.   
 
Members were informed that the other Members of the Group 
would be Councillors Chance, A Clayton and Norton.  The 
review was scheduled to be completed within six months. 

 
c) Housing Mutual Exchange – Chair, Councillor Smith 

 
Councillor Smith reported that the Group had convened for a 
second meeting on Wednesday 29 April.  They had concluded 
that the Council’s Housing Mutual Exchange procedures were 
satisfactory and that there was therefore no need for the Task 
and Finish review to continue. 
 
The Group had approved one recommendation for the 
consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Chair explained that the Group had felt that the procedures 
that were followed by Officers during a mutual exchange 
needed to be more explicitly stated in the Council’s Housing 
Mutual Exchange Policy and Procedure documentation.  
Members were informed that there were no financial 
implications attached to this recommendation as the 
recommendation referred to current practice by Officers. 

 
d) National Angling Museum – Chair, Councillor P Mould 

 
Councillor Mould informed Members that the other Members 
who had been appointed to the Group were Councillors 
Enderby, Hopkins, Hunt and Norton.  He explained that 

Page 3



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 April 2009 

 

Councillor Quinney had expressed an interest in the review 
and would be attending meetings of the Group. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

subject to suitable rewording by Officers the following 
details should be incorporated into the Council’s Housing 
Mutual Exchange Policy and Procedure: 

 
“The Repair and Maintenance Officers should be 
employed to make the initial checks on each property to 
establish that no unauthorised alterations have been 
made to the properties and whether any rechargeable 
works need to be undertaken. 
 
Any defects should be photographed and the details 
placed on file together with written reports concerning 
both properties. 
 
Electrical tests for both properties should be arranged by 
Repairs and Maintenance. 
 
The Tenancy Officer who is responsible for the mutual 
exchange together with the tenants involved should be 
advised in writing of any works required to be undertaken 
by them or the Council. 
 
Normal Housing Mutual Exchange and Home Swap 
procedures should commence after the actions listed 
above have been completed satisfactorily.  (i.e. the 
Tenancy Officer responsible for the exchange should  visit 
both properties with both tenants).” 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the revised terms of reference for the Dial-A-Ride review 

be approved; and 
 
2) the Task and Finish Group update reports be noted. 
 
 

216. EMERGENCY PLANNING  
 
The Emergency Planning Officer from Worcestershire County 
Council delivered a presentation for the consideration of all 
Members. 
 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andanda
[...]
tunities for young people 
in Redditch; 

 
4) Officers consider the Committee’s suggestion that the 

Council work with other local authorities to develop a pool 
of work experience opportunities for young people; and 

 
5) subject to the comments above the report be noted. 
 
 

219. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 
 

220. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers informed Members that a request had been made to 
present information about the Worcestershire Land Drainage 
Partnership before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 
June.  The Committee were being invited to pre-scrutinise the 
contents of a draft report into this subject before consideration of 
the item by the Executive Committee. 
 
Members noted that numerous items were scheduled for 
consideration at the meeting of the Committee on 17 June.  They 
agreed that the brainstorming session for proposing questions that 
could be addressed to the Worcestershire Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) regarding public transport access to the Alexandra Hospital 
should be rescheduled for consideration at a meeting of the 
Committee on 27 May. 
 
The Committee also discussed the proposed discussion of the 
budget strategy and budget deficit which were due to be considered 

Page 11



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 April 2009 

 

at the 17 June meeting.  Copies of the documentation that had 
been provided when the budget strategy had been considered at a 
meeting of full Council on 6 April could be made available for this 
item.  Members requested that these details be circulated for the 
consideration of Members of the Committee prior to the meeting on 
17 June.  Members would request further details about the budget 
strategy and deficit based on analysis of the contents of this 
documentation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers circulate copies of reports on the subject of the 

budget strategy and budget deficit that were considered at 
a meeting of full Council on 6 April; 

 
2) the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.50 pm 

Page 12



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
14/01/09 
 

1 
 
 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism proposed an item for 
scrutiny. 

 
The OSSOs have consulted with 
the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism regarding this 
proposal.  He has suggested that 
he would be prepared to 
postpone submitting a completed 
scoping document for this item 
until June 2009 for Member 
capacity reasons.  He also 
explained that Officers are 
currently doing some work to 
address this issue and that it 
might therefore be prudent to 
postpone further consideration of 
this item until Officers have 
completed this piece of work.  
(TO BE DONE)  Lead Member, 
Councillor Anderson, estimated 
completion date, 17/06/09. 
 

 
04/02/09 

 
2 

 

 
Members received a presentation 
on the Shared Services Board and 
Joint Working and requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny be involved 
throughout the shared services 
process. 
 

 
Relevant Officers to report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the shared 
services process where 
appropriate.  (TO BE DONE) – 
ONGOING. 
 

 
30/04/09 

 
3 

 
 

 
Members requested that Officers 
purchase all four versions of the 
website domain name for the 
National Angling Museum. 

 
Officers are acting to purchase 
these domain names 
accordingly.  (WILL BE DONE 
SOON).  Lead Officer, IT 
Services Manager. 

 
30/04/09 

 
4 

 
 

 
Members requested further 
information about the procedural 
arrangements adopted at external 
local authorities for the councillor 
Calls for Action (CCfA) Process.  
This would inform Members’ re 
commendations about an 
appropriate CCfA process for 
Redditch Borough Council. 
 

 
Details about CCfA processes at 
other local authoritie
[...]

 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 117



Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	6 Task & Finish Reviews - Draft Scoping Documents
	9 Councillor Calls for Action (CCfA)
	9A COVER PAGE
	Cumbria CCfA
	9B COVER PAGE
	Darlington Councillor Call for Action process
	9C COVER PAGE
	CCfAProtocol - forest heath council
	9D COVER PAGE
	kirklees guide for councillors  -ccfas
	kirklees guidance for cllrs 2 ccfas
	9E COVER PAGE
	LincolnCCfA
	9F COVER PAGE
	Councillor calls for Action Tunbridge Wells
	9G COVER PAGE
	CCFA wychavon

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BIROUGH COUTCIL
2

www.redditchbe.gov.uk

MINUTES

Overview
and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

Present:

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), and Councillors G Chance, R King,
W Norton, J Pearce, D Taylor and D Thomas.

Also Present:

Councillor M Braley

Officers:

A Marklew, J Smith and E Storer
Committee Services Officer:

J Bayley and H Saunders

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors
Banks and Smith.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Thursday
30 April be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

4. ACTIONS LIST

The Committee considered the latest version of the outstanding
Actions List.



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

In relation to item 3 (National Angling Museum), Officers reported
that the Council’s IT Services Officers had submitted an order to
purchase the four versions of the National Angling Museum domain
name.

RESOLVED that

subject to the update in the preamble above, the Actions List
be noted.

CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY

Officers referred to Decision 10 of the Executive Committee
Decision Notice of Wednesday 20 May 2009 (Housing Mutual
Exchange Task and Finish Group recommendation).

Officers informed Members that this recommendation had been
approved by the Executive Committee. An item would therefore be
scheduled onto the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work
Programme to enable the Committee to monitor the implementation

of this recommendation.

There were no Call-ins or suggestions for pre-scrutiny.

TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS

Sheltered Housing Schemes - Review of Parking Arrangements

Officers advised that Councillor A Clayton, who had been due to
attend the meeting to suggest a review of parking arrangements for
sheltered housing schemes, had withdrawn the proposal.

Members were informed that the Council had a policy for parking at
sheltered housing schemes. Officers would therefore be working
with Councillor Clayton to review parking arrangements at Chiltern
House. There was the possibility that this review might result in the
identification of issues that would be suitable for an alternative
scrutiny review.

There were no draft scoping documents for pre-scrutiny.



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews.

a) Council Flat Communal Cleaning — Chair, Councillor P Mould

Councillor Mould informed Members that the Group had
recently met to agree their recommendations. The Group
would present their final report and recommendations at the
following meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
Wednesday 17 June.

b) Dial-A-Ride — Chair, Councillor R King

Councillor King informed Members that the first meeting of the
Group had taken place and had been attended by relevant
Officers. The Group had agreed to shadow staff who delivered
the Dial-A-Ride service to observe delivery of the service in
action. The Group had also been informed that a long-serving
Manager of the service would be leaving the Council. The
Group had therefore arranged to interview this Officer on
Thursday 28 May to ensure that they could consider the
important evidence that could be provided by this expert
witness.

Members were informed that a questionnaire was sent to
customers of the Dial-A-Ride service on an annual basis. The
Group would be considering the information provided in
response to these questionnaires in 2009 as part of their
review.

c) National Angling Museum — Chair, Councillor P Mould

Councillor Mould informed Members that one meeting of the
Group had already taken place. During this meeting Members
had discussed an ongoing project to establish a National
Angling Museum at a National Trust property: Mottisfont
Abbey. A consultancy firm, JD Consulting, had been
commissioned to review suitable arrangements for establishing
a National Angling Museum in the country and had identified
Mottisfont Abbey as a possible location for this site. The Chair
explained that this would have implications for the review.

He informed Members that a further meeting of the Group
would be taking place at the beginning of June. During this
meeting relevant Officers from Leisure and Property Services



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

would be interviewed to discuss options for establishing a
National Angling Museum in Redditch.

d) Neighbourhood Groups — Chair, Councillor K Banks

Officers explained that the first meeting of the Neighbourhood
Groups Task and Finish Group would be taking place on
Tuesday 23 June. At the request of the Chair an article would
be appearing in the June edition of Redditch Matters
promoting the launch of the review. The Chair had also
arranged for basic information about the launch of the review
to be discussed as a corporate item during the June / July
round of Neighbourhood Group meetings.

RESOLVED that

the Task and Finish Group update reports be noted.

COMMUNICATIONS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - UPDATE

Officers presented a written report outlining the responses of the
Council’s Communications Team to the Communications Task and
Finish Group’s final recommendations (Appendix A).

Officers explained that corporate branding related not just to the
Council’s logo but also to other practices which impacted on the
Council’s corporate identity, such as letterhead styles. Recently
Officers had identified the impact of the footers, that were listed on
the end of staff emails, upon corporate identity. The Council would
be introducing a corporate standard for these footers which would
require members of staff to list their name, job title and contact
details in a specified manner. Furthermore, these footers would
contain reference to the Council’s priorities.

Members discussed the Council’s relations with representatives of
the local press. The local press had been adversely affected by the
economic climate. The amount of advertisements placed in the
local press by advertisers generally, had decreased which had had
an adverse impact on the financial position of many newspapers. A
number of local journalists had unfortunately been made redundant.
However, relations between the local press and the Council
remained largely positive and articles about Council business
tended to feature prominently in local media reports.



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

Members discussed the different corporate branding arrangements
that were utilised by some sections of the Council, such as Leisure
Services. They questioned the impact that this had on the Council’s
corporate identity. Officers explained that some services did have
slightly different branding known as co-branding. An example of this
would be the branding used for the Palace Theatre. However,
Members were advised that it was fairly common for co-branding
arrangements to be utilised by local authorities. In all cases,
Redditch Borough Council ownership should be made clear through
secondary use of the Council’s logo.

Members noted that one of the problems which had been identified
by the Communications Task and Finish Group was that some
people had poor perceptions of the town. Members suggested that
to address these perceptions the Council could produce a calendar
containing images of the attractions that were based within the
Borough. Moreover, in order to encourage civic pride, Members
suggested that the images for this calendar could be provided
through a local competition. Residents could be invited to submit
photographs of local attractions for this competition. Officers were
asked to consider this option in further detail.

Members praised the Communications Team for the work they had
undertaken to address the recommendations contained in the Task
and Finish Group’s report.

RESOLVED that

the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION (CCFA)

The Chair explained that, owing to ill health, the Head of Legal,
Democratic and Property Services had been unable to attend the
meeting. He therefore proposed that the Committee postpone
consideration of details about the Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)
procedures adopted at other local authorities until the following
meeting of the Committee.

Officers confirmed that, as requested at the previous meeting,
Officers had utilised copies of the CCfA request forms that had
been produced by Worcestershire County Council and Birmingham
City Council, to produce a draft form for Redditch Borough Council.
This had been sent to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee
for consideration. Confirmation of the contents of this form would



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

10.

occur on the return of the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property
Services.

Members noted that a large amount of paperwork had been issued
containing details about the CCfA processes utilised at other local
authorities.

RESOLVED that

1) the contents of the Councillor Call for Action form for
Redditch Borough Council be finalised for use as soon as
possible;

2) Members consider details about Councillor Call for Action
processes at other local authorities at the following
meeting of the Committee; and

3) Members retain the paperwork relating to the Councillor
Call for Action processes at other local authorities for
consideration at their following meeting.

BRAINSTORM - QUESTIONS FOR WORCESTERSHIRE
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (PCT)

As previously requested by the Committee, Officers from
Worcestershire County Council had provided further information
about public transport access to the Alexandra Hospital. Following
consideration of this information the Committee had concluded that
representatives of Worcestershire Primary Care Trust (PCT) should
also be invited to provide evidence on this subject.

Members proposed a number of questions for the consideration of
Worcestershire PCT (Appendix B). They agreed that these
questions should be forwarded to representatives of Worcestershire
PCT. Officers were asked to advise the PCT of the dates of
forthcoming meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
to invite representatives of the PCT to attend one of these
meetings. Officers informed Members that recent legislation had
created a duty to co-operate which would require Worcestershire
PCT to respond to this request for information. However, this
response might not entail attendance at a meeting of the Committee
but, rather, receipt of written information.

Members were informed that, as requested by the Committee,
Officers from Worcestershire County Council had also provided
details about the potential to install a bus stop beside the Arrow



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 May 2009

11.

12.

Valley Countryside Centre. Officers had advised that a suitable site
for a bus stop had been identified on Battens Drive for the inbound
route, which would operate northwards towards the Town Centre.
The installation of a bus shelter on this site would need to be
funded by Redditch Borough Council. However, no suitable
location had been identified for a bus stop to be located on the
outbound route, which would face southwards in the direction of
Ipsley. A bus stop could only be installed on the outbound route at
a cost to Redditch Borough Council in excess of £100,000.

Officers from Worcestershire County Council had requested further
guidance from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as to whether
they should pursue the option of installing a bus stop for the
inbound route. Members agreed that this option would not be
feasible and requested that Officers advise Worcestershire County
Council accordingly.

RESOLVED that

1) representatives of Worcestershire Primary Care Trust be
invited to attend a meeting of the Committee to answer
questions regarding public transport access to the
Alexandra Hospital; and

2) Worcestershire County Council be advised to take no
further action regarding the installation of a bus stop
close to the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre.

REFERRALS

There were no referrals for consideration at this meeting.

WORK PROGRAMME

Members discussed a number of items in relation to the
Committee’s Work Programme.

a) Portfolio Holder Annual Reports

Members discussed arrangements for Portfolio Holder Annual
Reports for 2009/10. They agreed that Portfolio Holders

should be invited to deliver answers to questions proposed by
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders
could also produce separate reports if they considered it to be



Overview and

Scrutiny

) Wednesday, 27 May 2009
Committee

necessary. The Portfolio Holders would be invited to deliver
their reports in a style with which they felt comfortable.

Members discussed the frequency of Portfolio Holder Annual
Reports during the year. However, Members agreed that for
Portfolio Holders to report more than once annually might be
excessive.

b) Budget Strateqy and Budget Deficit — Discussion

The Chair advised Members that the Committee was
scheduled to consider the Council’'s Budget Strategy and
Budget Deficit in further detail at a meeting of the Committee
on 17 June. As requested at a previous meeting of the
Committee, Officers had circulated copies of the reports
relating to the budget strategy and deficit amongst Members of
the Group. This arrangement had been put in place to enable
Members to identify whether they would require any further
information when discussing the issue at the Committee
meeting. The Chair informed Members that Officers had
received no responses from Members regarding this matter.
He suggested, therefore, that the reports should be re-
circulated and that consideration of the item be postponed until
the following meeting of the Committee on 8 July.

c) Member Training — Crime and Disorder Scrutiny

Officers advised Members that a conference, focusing upon
scrutiny of crime and disorder issues, was scheduled to take
place in London on 15 June. Members were advised that both
Officers and Councillors could attend this conference. A place
had already been booked for one of the Overview and Scrutiny
Support Officers.

Members were advised that the fee for attending this
conference would be £265.00. Consideration would also need
to be given to paying the travel expenses for any Members
who attended the conference. Officers informed Members that
each Councillor had a personal allowance of £300.00, which
was provided for individual support needs. In addition to this
sum £5,800 was held centrally for Member Development
purposes.

Members discussed the costs involved in booking a place on
the conference. They agreed that any Councillor who was
interested in attending this conference should not be expected
to use all of their personal development funds. Instead, they



Overview and

Scrutiny

) Wednesday, 27 May 2009
Committee

agreed that £100.00 should be contributed from individual
member’s budgets and the remainder should be paid for using
funds from the general Overview and Scrutiny budget.

RESOLVED that

1) Portfolio Holders be invited to indicate the meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to which they would
prefer to deliver their Annual Reports;

2) copies of the reports relating to the Council’s Budget
Strategy and budget deficit be circulated for Members’
consideration;

3) consideration of the Council’s Budget Strategy and deficit
be rescheduled for a meeting of the Committee on 8 July;

4) Councillors Norton and R King would attend the Crime
and Disorder Scrutiny Conference on 15 June;

5) the Councillors’ attendance at the conference be funded
using £100.00 from each Councillor’s personal support
budget, together with funds from the general Overview
and Scrutiny budget; and

6) the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.50 pm




